
   

Notice of a public 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 

Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 May 2022 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00pm on Monday 23 May 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 

Tuesday 17 May 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
she has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 

February 2022 and 17 March 2022. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 May 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Consultation Outcome - Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) within the City Walls   

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the 
recent consultation process and determine whether to introduce 
a PSPO within the city walls.  The decision to undertake 
consultation regarding a potential PSPO was developed jointly in 
conjunction with North Yorkshire Police. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Consultation Outcome - Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Union Terrace and 
Clarence Gardens   

(Pages 37 - 68) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the 
recent consultation process and determine whether to introduce 
a PSPO for the Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens area.  The 
decision to undertake consultation regarding a potential PSPO 
was developed jointly in conjunction with North Yorkshire Police. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 17 February 2022 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point 
in the meeting, any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable 
pecuniary interests that she might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meetings 
held on 2 August 2021 and 16 December 
2021 be approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Executive Member. 

 
11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Fitzpatrick spoke on both agenda items. She agreed 
with a potential Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within the City Walls but did not agree that a PSPO 
should be introduced around Union Terrace car park and 
Clarence Gardens. She highlighted her reasons for this 
and felt criminalising people who may require help for 
alcohol related illnesses or addictions was not the 
answer.  She noted the options within the report and 
suggested that a third option, to look into rehabilitation 
programmes, should also be considered. She also 
suggested that lobbying take place for proposed funding 
for drug rehabilitation and supporting addictions.  She 
noted that residents were concerned that the PSPO could 
negatively affect streets where they resided.  She 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



welcomed involvement from Ward Members and 
confirmed she would work closely with officers, partners 
and agencies to address the issues within the Guildhall 
Ward. 

 
12. Request to consult about the introduction of a Public 

Space Protection Order within the City Walls  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
agreement to proceed to public consultation on the 
potential implementation of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) to tackle the anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
associated with the excessive consumption of alcohol 
within the City Walls. 
 
The Head of Community Safety was in attendance to 
present the report and she confirmed that: 

 

 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 included the power to issue a PSPO as part of 
a mechanism to approach anti-social behaviour. 

 A PSPO served to protect a public space from 
persistent or continuing anti-social activity by 
individuals or groups that had a detrimental effect 
on the quality of life of those within that locality. 

 ASB levels were likely to increase in the city centre 
following the lifting of Covid restrictions. 

 Officers had worked with the police to consider 
alternative approaches and had utilised police 
dispersal powers.  

 The PSPO would only apply to the drinking of 
alcohol where ASB was present.  

 The consultation would allow local residents and 
businesses to input into the process and raise any 
concerns.  

 
The Executive Member emphasized that York city centre 
was generally a very safe and welcoming place but that 
there were concerns about the behaviour of a minority, 
which was often related to excessive consumption of 
alcohol.  It was noted that a PSPO was one of many tools 
available to tackle issues of ASB and was not used in 
isolation, but formed part of a multi-agency delivery plan.   
 

Page 2



In answer to questions raised, officers confirmed the 
public consultation would begin in March, would be widely 
publicised and that the results would inform how the 
proposed PSPO should be taken forward, if a PSPO was 
the preferred option. 
 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That Option 1 be agreed. To consult with local 

businesses, residents and interested 
stakeholders on the introduction of a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the City 
Walls, which would mean that the council and 
the police would have greater powers to deal 
with anti-social behaviour in these areas. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addressed 

the issue of anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

 
(ii) That a further report at the end of the 

consultation, which makes recommendations as 
to whether to introduce a PSPO taking into 
account the responses to the consultation, be 
received at a future Decision Session – 
Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
Reason: The council will need to have due regard to the 

results of the public consultation exercise and 
legal criteria in making a decision. 

 
13. Request to consult about the introduction of a Public 

Space Protection Order at Union Terrace and 
Clarence Street Gardens  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
agreement to proceed to public consultation on the 
potential implementation of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by groups of 
people at Union Terrace car park and Clarence Gardens.  
 
The Community Safety Manager was in attendance to 
provide an update and he confirmed that: 
 

Page 3



 

 Union Terrace car park was located just outside the 
City Walls and was a main parking area for coaches 
bringing visitors to the city.  

 Clarence Gardens was a park, situated close to 
Union Terrace and the hospital.  

 Some of the same individuals who had caused 
issues at Union Terrace had also been responsible 
for incidents within the park. 

 The PSPO could include a ban on drinking alcohol 
in both areas, where it was associated with ASB and 
could have the ability to remove large groups of 3 or 
more people who were causing ASB.  

  In 2021 there had been 528 incidents of crime and 
ASB reported across both Union Terrace and 
Clarence Street. Of these incidents, 180 were 
reports of alcohol related ASB and crime.   

 The public toilets in Union Terrace car park were 
regularly damaged and officers continued to work 
with the police.  

 The homeless hostel within this area would not be 
affected. 

 
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that: 
 

 The consultation would include Union Terrace Car 
Park, Union Terrace, Clarence Street and Clarence 
Gardens. 

 Introducing a PSPO could result in displacement but 
should this occur, an overall multi-agency problem 
solving approach would create the resources and 
powers to tackle all aspects of ASB. 

 The multi-agency problem solving group had 
developed an action plan focused on tackling anti-
social and criminal behaviour experienced in this 
area and Ward Members had been invited to attend 
meetings of the multi-agency problem solving 
group.  

 The council’s directorate of Public Health would 
apply for government funding to support 
rehabilitation and substance misuse.  

 The options listed within paragraph 10 of the report 
were suggested prohibitions that could be put in 
place.  

Page 4



 The results of the consultation would inform how the 
proposed PSPO should be taken forward. 

 
The Executive Member noted that a PSPO was just one 
of the many powers available to tackle issues of ASB and 
that a PSPO was not used in isolation but was part of an 
overall multi-agency problem solving approach.  

 
Resolved:  

 
 

(i)    That Option 1 be agreed. To consult with local 
businesses, residents and interested stakeholders 
on the introduction of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Union Terrace, Union Terrace 
Car Park, Clarence Street and Clarence Gardens, 
which would ensure that the police and the council 
would have greater powers to deal with anti-social 
behaviour in these areas. 

 
(ii)    That a 4 week consultation process be 

undertaken and that the options within paragraph 
10 of the report be referenced. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addressed 

the issue of anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

 
(iii) That a further report at the end of the 

consultation, which makes recommendations as 
to whether to introduce a PSPO taking into 
account the responses to the consultation, be 
received at a future Decision Session – 
Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
Reason: The council will need to have due regard to the 

results of the public consultation exercise and 
legal criteria in making a decision. 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.05am and finished at 10.35am] 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 17 March 2022 

Present Councillor Smalley, Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities (Substitute 
for Councillor Craghill) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary 
interests that he might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda. None were declared.  

 
15. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 
February 2022 be deferred until the next meeting, to 
allow the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods to approve them. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic spoke on Agenda Item 4, Retrofit Programme – 
Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) and Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) funding and an update on the 
development of a Retrofit Action Plan. 
 
He thanked officers for preparing a clear and
[...]
ents remain healthy, 
safe and warm in their own homes.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 10.22am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

                   19 May 2022 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning  
 
Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within 
the City Walls 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the recent 

consultation process and determine whether to introduce a PSPO within 
the city walls.  The decision to undertake consultation regarding a potential 
PSPO was developed jointly in conjunction with North Yorkshire Police. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The  Executive Member is asked to approve option 1 – The introduction 
of a PSPO within the city walls to include:  

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour that 
is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
        Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of anti-

social behaviour in our communities 
 
Background 
 

3. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force 
on the 20 October 2014 and changed the powers available to local 
authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

 
4. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces Protection 

Order, which is granted by the Local Authority, but can be enforced by 
either the Local Authority or the Police.  A PSPO will give the police and 
the council additional powers to stop individuals or groups from carrying 
out specific types of anti-social behaviour.    

 
5. The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or continuing 

anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  Such an order lasts for a 
period of up to 3 years, with provision for extensions for up to 3 years at a 
time.  The process starts by way of consultation, and after this time, a 
decision is taken by a Local Authority whether to grant a PSPO taking into 
account the responses to the consultation exercise.  This power replaces 
the previous gating orders, designated public place orders (relating to 
restrictions on alcohol consumption) and dog control orders. 

 
6. Breaching the conditions of a PSPO is a criminal offence with the option 

open to officers to issue a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) or to prosecute the 
breach in the Magistrates Court.  Association of Chief Police Officers 
guidance indicates that all breaches of PSPO and non-payment of FPN 
rests with the Local Authority although the order will be enforced by both 
police and the council.  Failure to pay a FPN within a given period is likely 
to lead to prosecution for the original offence. 

 
7. PSPOs across the city were reviewed in December 2021 and analysis 

undertaken in relation to their effectiveness as a tool to tackle anti-social 
behaviour.  The refresh of the Anti-Social Behaviour section of the Safer 
York Partnership Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 will incorporate 
specific guidance on how Public Space Protection Orders will be 
considered and used as part of a multi-faceted approach to tackling anti-
social behaviour. This includes work delivered through the York BID Safe 
and Secure Sub Committee and Operation Erase (the multi-agency 
response to tackling weekend alcohol related antisocial behaviour). 

 
[...]
does not enable an immediate reactive response to tackling alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour.  The PSPO enables police officers to seize alcohol 
where it is associated with anti-social behaviour that is impacting on the 
quality of life for people in that area. The key requirement is the associated 
anti-social behaviour and the power does not ban drinking alcohol in open 
spaces where it is happening responsibly. 

 
Consultation  

 
12. As part of the process the Council has sought views from local 

residents to determine whether they support the PSPO.  People were 
asked to complete a short survey which was placed on the council’s 
website.  The council also publicised this across social media and through 
press releases to local media outlets. 

 
13.  The council received 78 responses to the survey. People were invited to 

leave comments in the consultation regarding their thoughts and we 
received 36 responses.  These are all attached as Annex 2.   

 

Page 15



 

14.  In response to the question have you experienced ASB within the city 
centre in the past 12 months: 

 

 81% replied that they had; 

 19% said that they had not. 
  

15.  In response to the individual question to find out whether people 
supported the introduction of the PSPO 93% of those who answered the 
question did support this. 

 
Options 
 

16. Option 1 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO within the city walls to 
include: 

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour that 
is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
17.  Option 2 – Decline to introduce a PSPO for the area 
 
Analysis 

 
18.
[...]
formation. 

  
 

P
age 36



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

19 May 2022 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning  
 
Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for 
Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the recent 

consultation process and determine whether to introduce a PSPO for the 
Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens area.  The decision to undertake 
consultation regarding a potential PSPO was developed jointly in 
conjunction with North Yorkshire Police. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The  Executive Member is asked to approve option 1 – The introduction 

of a PSPO within the Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens area to 
include:  
 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) that is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area. 

 The ability to disperse large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB  

 Extending the area covered to include the area bordered by the 
railway line and River Foss, as indicated in the attached map at 
annex 1. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
        Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of anti-

social behaviour in our communities. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
3. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force 

on the 20 October 2014 and changed the powers available to local 
authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

 
4. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces Protection 

Order,
[...]
 University of York St Johns.  This means that 
there is a high footfall in the locality on a daily basis.  

 

Page 38



 

9. Clarence Gardens is a park, situated close to Union Terrace, and is 
adjacent to the hospital.  Issues with Anti-Social Behaviour are also 
experienced along Clarence Street itself which runs alongside Union 
Terrace car park and leads to Clarence Gardens.  

 
10. Some of the same individuals who have caused issues at Union Terrace 

have also been responsible for incidents within the park. ASB is also 
experienced in the wider area. 

 
Consultation  
 

11. As part of the process the Council has sought views from local residents 
to determine whether they support the PSPO.  People were asked to 
complete a short survey which was placed on the council’s website.  The 
council also publicised this across social media and through press 
releases to local media outlets. 

 
12.  The council received 168 responses to the survey. 

 
13.  In response to the question have you experienced ASB in Union Terrace 

or Clarence Street in the past 12 months: 
 

 82% replied that they had; 

 18% said that they had not. 
  

14.  In response to the individual questions to find out whether people 
supported the introduction of the PSPO and the specific prohibitions, 145 
of the 168 answered this question and the answers were as detailed 
below: 

 

Questions 
Yes as 
a % 

No as 
a % 

A ban on drinking alcohol 90 10 

The ability to remove large groups of 3 or 
more people who are causing anti-social 
behaviour 

92 8 

 

15. North Yorkshire Police support the introduction of the PSPO as well.  
  

Options 
 

16. Option 1 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO for the area as defined 
in the attached map at Annex 1, to include: 

Page 39



 

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour that 
is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area. 

 The ability to disperse large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB 

 Extending the area covered to include the area bordered by the 
railway line and river. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
17.  Option 2 – Decline to introduce a PSPO for the area 
 
Analysis 

 
18. Option 1 – During the course of 2021 despite the restrictions in place for 

Covid-19 at different times of the year which reduced footfall across York 
there were 528 incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour reported 
across both Union Terrace and Clarence Street. 
 

19. Of these 180 were reports of ASB and crime that were related to alcohol.  
The figures show that 129 of these reports were in Union Terrace, and 
51 were linked to Clarence Street. 

 
20. Safer York Partnership and North Yorkshire Police have visited local 

residents and business owners to discuss their concerns and to 
encourage people to report issues and incidents to ensure that we have 
accurate figures. 

 
21. Healthmatic who operate the Council’s Public Toilets have advised that 

they have had lots of issues within the toilets which are situated in the car 
park, and have had to close the toilets regularly because of damage. 

 
22. North Yorkshire Police have also issued dispersal orders for these two 

locations on 10 occasions during 2021.  These are short term solutions 
that for a period of 24 or 48 hours allow the police to ask people to leave 
an area because of anti-social behaviour.  They are approved by an 
Inspector or a more senior officer. 

 

Page 40



 

23. Because of the close proximity of Clarence Gardens to Union Terrace 
and the fact that some of the individuals who are causing issues at Union 
Terrace have also been named in incidents within Clarence Gardens, 
there is a risk of simply displacing the problem to this area unless it is 
covered within the proposed PSPO.  

 
24. People were invited to leave comments in the consultation regarding their 

thoughts and we received 87 responses.  These are all attached as 
Appendix 2.  One of the trends identified from residents were their 
concerns that the area was not large enough and could simply displace 
ASB to other areas.  Following consultation with the multi-agency group 
tackling the issues on this area,  it has been agreed to increase the area 
covered by the PSPO to reflect natural boundary lines such as the railway 
line and river so that people are aware as to whether they are within the 
area.  

 
25. Option 2 - Failing to introduce a PSPO for this area will maintain the 

current status quo but will not provide the police and council with powers 
to challenge AS. It also increases the risks for residents, visitors and 
businesses who are affected by the impact of alcohol related behaviour 

 
26. The current arrangements are not able to offer the Police the ability to 

tackle the sub criminal behaviour that is caused by groups of people in the 
area.   

 
Council Plan 

 
27. The introduction of PSPO’s in these areas, supports the priority within the 

Council Plan 2019 – 23, Making History, Building Communities.  To 
ensure that residents have safer communities and culture for all. 
 
Good Health and Wellbeing 
Safer Communities and Culture for All 
 

28. Implications 
 

    Financial – The cost of undertaking the introduction of the PSPO can 
be met from within existing budgets.  

 

  Human Resources (HR) – None 
 

  Equalities –The decision to implement a PSPO will need to take into 
account the consultation will need to take into account the Public 

Page 41



 

Sector Equality Duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (to 
have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation and any other prohibi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 19 May 2022 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare at this point in the 
meeting any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable 
interests that she might have in the business on the agenda, if 
she had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  None were declared. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 17 
February 2022 and 17 March 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
21. Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) within the City Walls  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
responses from the recent consultation process, to determine 
whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within the city walls.  The decision to undertake consultation 
regarding a potential PSPO was developed jointly in conjunction 
with North Yorkshire Police. 
 
The Head of Community Safety was in attendance to present 
the report and she confirmed that: 

 It was anticipated that anti-social behaviour (ASB) levels 
would increase over the spring/summer period 2022. 



 The council had received 78 responses to the survey and 
93% supported the reinstatement of a PSPO. 

 A PSPO would give the police and the council additional 
powers to stop individuals or groups from carrying out 
specific types of anti-social behaviour.   

 The PSPO would enable police officers to seize alcohol 
where it was associated with anti-social behaviour that 
was impacting on the quality of life for people in that area.   

 
During discussion of the item, and in answer to questions 
raised, it was noted that: 

 In response to the question, “have you experienced ASB 
within the city centre in the past 12 months?,” 81% replied 
that they had not. 

 The city walls provided a very clear boundary for the 
police.  

 PSPO boundaries were reviewed and could be extended, 
should displacement occur.  

 
The Executive Member agreed that the PSPO would protect the 
core shopping area and residential areas within the city centre. 
She noted that York city centre was generally a very safe place 
but that there was a minority of people who behaved in an 
unacceptable way.  The Executive Member emphasized that 
this was not about banning drinking but enabling police officers 
to seize alcohol where it was associated with anti-social 
behaviour. She also noted that a PSPO was one of many tools 
available to tackle issues of ASB and was not used in isolation, 
but formed part of a multi-agency delivery plan. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved – The introduction of a 

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the 
city walls, to include:  

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social 
behaviour that is impacting on the quality of life for people 
in that area. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at 
£100, which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the 
first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the 
Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal Services.  

 



Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue 
of anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
22. Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) for Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
responses from the recent consultation process, to determine 
whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
for the Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens area.  The 
decision to undertake consultation regarding a potential PSPO 
was developed jointly in conjunction with North Yorkshire 
Police. 

 
The Community Safety Manager was in attendance to provide 
an update and he confirmed that: 

 The council had received 168 responses to the survey. 

 82% of respondents confirmed they had experienced anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in the Union Terrace Car Park and 
Clarence Street area, 90% agreed to controls on drinking 
alcohol outdoors and 92% were in favour of removing large 
groups of 3 or more people who were causing anti-social 
behaviour. 

 A number of respondents were concerned that the area 
was not large enough and could displace ASB to other 
areas. Following consultation with the multi-agency group 
tackling the issues in this area, it was agreed to extend the 
area covered by the PSPO. 

 
The Executive Member noted the number of responses to the 
consultation and the concerns raised regarding displacement of 
ASB. Although she welcomed the extended area, she requested 
that the PSPO also included Gillygate and part of Bootham. The 
Executive Member confirmed that the council had spent over 
£1.6m on alcohol and drug rehabilitation services and that a 
PSPO formed part of a multi-agency delivery plan to tackle 
issues of ASB.  

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved – The introduction of a Public Space 

Protection Order (PSPO) within the Union Terrace and Clarence 
Gardens area, to include:  

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) that is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area. 



 The ability to disperse large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB.  

 Extending the area covered to include the area bordered by the 
railway line and the River Foss, including Gillygate and a section 
of Bootham. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
        Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

munbyanti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 10.16am]. 


